BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CASE SUMMARY FOR
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

907 Senate Street and 1007 Park Street

March 11, 2014 at 10:00 A.M.
City Council Chambers, 1737 Main Street, 3" Floor
Columbia, South Carolina

Case Number: 14-010-SE

Subject Property: 907 Senate Street and 1007 Park Street (TMS# 08916-02-02 and 08916-10-02, -10, -11, -
12, -15, -16)

Zoning District: M-1, -DD, -DP (Light Industrial district in the Design Development and Design

Preservation overlays) and C-4, -DD (Central Area Commercial district in the Design
Development overlay)

Applicant: Tim Sittema, C4 Gervais, LLC

Property Owner: Tim Sittema, C4 Gervais, LLC

Council District: 2

Summary Prepared: 24 February 2014

Requested Action: Special Exception to permit leased remote parking for mixed uses

Applicable Sections

of Zoning Ordinance: 817- 345(b)(2) Where the off-street parking spaces required by the Zoning Ordinance

cannot be reasonably provided on the same lot on which the principal
nonresidential use would be located, such space may be leased subject to
the approval of a special exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals and
subject to certain conditions (see comments)

817-311 50% reduction in required parking allowed within the —-DD overlay
817-112 Standard criteria for special exceptions

Case History: 2/11/14 Cases 14-005-V and 14-006-SE deferred due to lack of quorum.

Staff Comments: This application for Special Exception is to allow leased "remote” parking within the

City of Columbia Parking Garage at 1007 Park Street to accommodate some of the
required parking for the development of the subject property. In addition to the existing
retail space on-site, the applicant is proposing a restaurant to complete the development.
The post-development 16,885 sq. ft. of space would require 28 parking spaces to be
provided, and this application is to permit 11 leased parking spaces to be provided within
the “Park Street Garage” at 1007 Park Street, with the remaining 17 spaces provided on-
site.

Previously, the applicant had submitted for both a variance request and a similar special
exception request for leased off-site parking at the February 2014 meeting, which was
deferred due to lack of quorum. In the meanwhile, the applicant has worked with staff to
clarify aspects of the proposal, specifically the size of the proposed balconies, and is now
proposing to lease additional spaces within the City Garage.

The parking garage is approximately 390 feet away from the applicant’s property, and
entrances to the parking garage are on both Lincoln and Park Street. Sidewalks and
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streetlights are available (the sidewalk on Lincoln Street will be completed when the
USC Alumni Association building is completed).

In addition to the standard criteria for special exception, the board must find that the
location of the parking spaces and the associated pedestrian path of travel are safe and
well lit. Also, the applicant will need to comply with all of the applicable conditions
within 817-345, including that an executed lease for the approved parking must be
provided prior to occupancy of the building, and at the time of every annual renewal for
a business license, the user must provide evidence that the lease is still in effect.

§17-345(b)(2):
Such space may be leased subject to the approval of a special exception by the board of zoning appeals and
subject to the following conditions:

Notices required of section 17-112 shall include both the location of the prospective use and the property
containing the leased parking spaces;

At the time of application for special exception, each prospective user shall provide a copy of an unexecuted
lease for a number of off-street parking spaces at a rate specified upon Table 1 of section 17-258, and the
number of parking spaces required will be rounded to the nearest whole number;

The lease must specify that the parking spaces are for the exclusive use of the prospective user, including the
user's customers and employees, unless the parking spaces are controlled by the City of Columbia;

The lease must state that no party can cancel the lease without first sending notice via certified mail to the
Zoning Administrator, c/o the Zoning Division of the City of Columbia, at least 30 days prior to the termination
of the lease;

With the application for special exception, the applicant shall provide a site plan to scale depicting the location
of the prospective use, the location of the parking spaces, and the pedestrian path of travel between these
locations. The board of zoning appeals shall find that the location of the parking spaces and the associated
pedestrian path of travel are safe and well lit;

Parking spaces shall be located on parcels within 600 feet of the property containing the prospective use;

Parking spaces shall not include required off-street parking spaces for another use, except in accordance with
section 17-346, shared parking;

For the purposes of this subsection, section 17-345 (b), the term "lease” may include some other similar type of
binding contractual arrangement between a user and a property owner, subject to compliance with all other
conditions of the grant of special exception;

At the time of application for zoning approval (request coming from either a business license application or
other similar application for zoning permit), each prospective user shall provide a copy of an executed lease
identical to the unexecuted lease provided to the board of zoning appeals and in conformance with any
additional conditions imposed by the board of zoning appeals;

Prior to operating the use, each parking space shall be clearly marked that the space is reserved for the
exclusive use of the user, and that the user may cause violators to be towed;

Each parking space marking shall not exceed two square feet and shall be free of logos or other commercial
contents; and

At the time of every annual renewal for a business license, each user shall submit evidence that the lease
submitted in support of the grant of special exception is currently in effect and has been in effect since the last
date of zoning approval (i.e. initial zoning approval or last annual business license renewal).

Should the applicant receive the necessary approvals from the Board, a Certificate of
Design Approval (CDA) will need to be issued and the project will need to meet all other
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city codes, including landscaping, building code, fire code, and the requirements of the
Utilities and Engineering department (i.e. grease trap and/or tap upgrade fees).
Specifically, in terms of landscaping, the applicant has previously agreed with the City’s
Land Development Planner that:

Any parking spaces installed in the alley must be within 60 feet of the trunk of a
shade tree;

If the tree island is less than 200 sg. ft., structural soil will be installed to meet
the equivalent of a 200 sq. ft. typical tree island of regular soil;

A five-foot wide evergreen hedge will be installed next to the Gervais St. right-
of-way to screen the parking spaces in the alley;

Alternatively, a low masonry wall can be installed to screen the parking;

The planting area for the screening hedge should be at least 5 feet wide;

The above planting area should also contain a shade tree (within a tree island, as
specified above for structural soil or a 200 sq. ft. area of regular soil), since the
other tree island will not likely be within 60 ft of the parking space closest to
Gervais;

A tree in the screening area would also meet the street tree requirement and
would prevent the need for an encroachment permit or paying into the tree fund
to meet the requirements.

Persons expressing support or concern about this application submitted the documents outlined below to staff.
All documents are attached hereto and made a part of the record of the public hearing.

-None.
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We Are Columbia

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

CITY OF COLUMBIA

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Applications for Special Exception are due on or before 4:00pm on the due date (see attached
calendar). Please review the following checklist to ensure that your application is complete. You
should schedule a pre-application conference with staff (803-545-3333) prior to the application

deadline to discuss your specific case and its requirements.

Failure te submit a complete

application or to provide requested documentation may resuit in your application being
returned or your case scheduled for a later date.

0 Completed and Signed Application

O Letter of Agency (if applicant is not the property owner)

0O Calendar (inciuded in this packet for your information)

1 Application Fee

o $50 for residential applications
o $75 for commercial applications (projects valued under $50,000)
o $125 for commercial applications (projects valued $50,000 or more)

O Supporting Materials, i.e.:

o Site Plan
o Plat of property
o Photographs

Staff Contact:

Andrew Livengood

Deputy Zoning Administrator
City of Columbia Zoning Division
1136 Washington Street
Columbia, $SC 29201

803-545-3333
ol i

www.columbiaplanning.net
atlivengood@columbiasc.net

OFFICE USE ONLY: ‘
Date Received g, z/l T / 14 Case Number / 1/, - 9l0 ~SE
Staff e Zoning Dist.__1~, / ¢ -
Fee Paid Overlay__ = 1D - s 1/ - DY

Revised October 2013



Case # - _____-SE SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION
CITY OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Property and Applicant Information:

Address of Subject Property: 797 Senere Sr. éommsm' S5¢ 292.0)

Tax Map Number (Example; 12345-67-8010y _C S 11 6 ~ 6L — 62

Zoning District: M-~

Describe your proposal in detail:
Our_ PevssEex (4 QUoRT or THE (Cobt REQWRED PARr A 5y 3
SPALES AND \Wg PropollE Yo " (EesE " TuEsm From  TwE
Purte Parentt, Deck.

List pertinent section(s) of City of Columbia Zoning Ordinance: _ (1 - 26§

What is the current use of the property?:_ RETAIL

Applicant Name (Piease Print): m SITTEMA

Name of Company (if applicable): Q‘/’ &ERWHC ' LLG
Address: _ 201 SeveTy Cou—éaa‘ ST 5:4:11;; (300

City, State, ZIP: _CGH'(M BlA , SC 2476

Email Address:___Taithema (@ csere . com
Phone Number(s) Zo4 - 51 - 52971

Are you the property owner? Please circlr No.
7.

If No, please complete and submit a Letter of Age

Revised October 2013



Case # = -SE SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION
CiTY OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Criteria for approval of special exception applications:

In addition to the definitive standards applicable to the proposed use as detailed in
Chapter 17 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Columbia, the Board of Zoning Appeals
shall approve an application for special exception only upon a finding that the following
criteria are met.

Please explain in detail how your application meets the following criteria (attach separate
sheets if necessary):

1. The proposed special exception will not have a substantial adverse impact on vehicular
traffic or vehicular and pedestrian safety and adequate provisions are made in the
proposed exception for parking and for loading and unloading.

Ot SPECEIC  Lpapink  ZowE 15 CARCENTLY  onSLTE /966 ATACHED

SITE PLam ). Al ASyCRSE  (mpact  oal Vevwencaa of Pepecrpidey

4
ThasR\C ot Sdeer,

2. The proposed special exception will not have a substantial adverse impact on adjoining
properties in terms of environmental factors such as noise, lights, glare, vibration, fumes,
odors, obiruction of air or light, and litter.

re OVER-CT (mpwcr T AD.\O(M! L ‘Paeeem’lgs .

3. The proposed special exception will not have a substantial adverse impact on the
aesthetic character of the area, to include a review of the orientation and spacing of

builiings.
lMLM-c-r el AecA4 . CVI-I?—(U?N‘?'L‘{ T 5@44_ varrus:d

_4ap Deswees vy Be  Avetonkp B¢y DPDPRL

4. The proposed special exception will not have a substantial adverse impact on public
safety or create nuisance conditions detrimental to the public interest or conditions likely to
result in increased law enforcement response,

Mo doverseé (mpoer Duwe 1o Fecint  Evxceediml

5. The establishment of the proposed special exception does not create a concentration or
proliferation of the same or similar types of special exception use, which concentration
may be detrimental to the development or redevelopment of the area in which the special
exception use is proposed to be developed.
Tue  PerceT  LodPAS A Mk oF  wSES  |0CpUDiNG 2ETall
o Mo LMmtArns  wasT.
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Case # - -SE SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION
CITY OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

6. The proposed special exception is consistent with the character and intent of the
underlying district as indicated in the zoning district description, with any applicable zoning
overléy district goals and requirements.
seecer,  Avso wBi@er o PPRE  adeesval. PR TO
RuttOiNg  ®eem T Beidd  (8sued,

7. The proposed special exception is appropriate for its location and compatible with the
permitted uses adjacent to and in the vicinity of the property.
PeofoseDd ReSqaupentT LlecarTion (o *VisTA' Qusrewr
THAT 1§ AONCENT 10 Eegwtl .

8. The proposed special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.
—eRAEC T

By signing below, I, the applicant, understand and/or acknowledge that:

1. I have completely read this application and understand all that it includes.

2, While the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals will carefully review and consider this
application, the burden of proving conformance with the criteria for grant of special exception
rests with me.

3. The Board of Zoning Appeals conducts public hearings on the second Tuesday of each month
in City Council Chambers, 3rd floor of City Hall, 1737 Main Street, Columbia, South Carolina,
29201.

4, The Board of Zoning Appeals will render a written order regarding my application as soon as
possible following the public hearing.

5. Any time frames related to an appeal of a decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals shall start
from the date that the written and signed Order of the Board is mailed to the applicant.

6. The Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with Ch. 17,

including, but not limited to items like the following: (1) hours of operation; (2) landscaping;
and (3) screening of activities or structures.

7. Violation of the conditions and safeguards prescribed in conformity with Ch. 17, when made
a part of the terms under which a special exception is granted, shall be deemed a violation,
punishable under the penalties established therein.

8. Failure to begin or complete an action for which a special exception is required, within the
time limit specified, when such time limit is made a part of the terms under which the special
exception is granted, shall void the special exception.

9. The proposed use and construction complies or will comply with all other requirements of the

City of CZmbla Zoning Ordinance.

fMTrE""" Date [ %‘7{/‘7‘

Print Name T?A giWﬁMﬂ‘

Signature

Revised October 2013
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NOTES
. PERIMETER ERQSION COMNTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED. PRIOR TO BEGINNING LAND DISTURBING. ACTIVITIES.

5, ALL EROSION COMTROL MEASURES- SHALL BE INSPECTED EVERY SEVEM (7) CALENDAR DAYS. IF SITE INSPECTIONS
IDENTIFY BMP'S THAT ARE DAMAGED. QR ARE NOT OPERATION EFFECTIVELY. MAINTENANCE MUST BE PERFORMED AS SOON
AS PRACTICAL OR AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE AND BEFORE THE MWEXT STORM EVENT.

3. ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE: MAINTAINED DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE COMPLETIOM
OF ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND ALL DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN STABIUZED. ADDITIONAL CONTROL MEASURES
:MAY BE REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION N ORDER. TO COMTROL EROSION AND/OR OFFSITE SEDIMENTATION.

4. THE. CONTRACTOR. MUST TAKE NECESSARY ACTION TO" MINIMIZE THR TRACKING OF MUD ONTO PAVED ROADWAY(S) FROM
%QNS]’RUCTIONUAREAS AND THE GENERATION QF DUST. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DAILY REMOVE MUDSOIL FROM PAVEMENT
AS MAY :BE REQUIRED, -

5. LITTER, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS; OILS, FUELS, AND BUILDING PRODUCTS WITH SIGNIFICANT POTENTIAL FOR IMPACT (SUCH AS
STOCKPILES OF FRESHLY TREATED' LUMBBl) AND: CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS THAT COULD  BE EXFOSED TO STORM WATER MUST
BE PREVENTED FROM BECOMING A POLLUTANT SQURCE IN STORM WATER DISCHARGES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AWARE OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES DURING GRADING AND PIPE INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES. THE
GONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY :UTILITY COMPANIES FOR LOCATION. OF OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLAN, CALL PALMETTO UTILITY
PROTECTION SERVICE (B'I'I) I’RIQE TQ BFGIN_ UNDERGROUND COMSTRUCTION. ACTIVITIES.

]

PLACE SILT FENCE
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
SHALL CONFORM TO SCDHEC
STANDARDS

N\DETAILS.

PLACE INLET STRUCTURE
FILTER TYPE B. SEE STANDARD

[

12—

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:

ENTRANCE

3. INSTALL SILT FENCE.
| 4. DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES:

5. ROUGH: GRADING

|| 8.FINE: GRADING AND FAVING

1. INSTALL TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

2.'GLEAR FOR INSTALLATION . OF SILY FENCE
AND OTHER EROSION CONTROL DEVICES.

6. DRAINAGE SYSTEM INSTALLATION

7. INSTALL INTERIOR. EROSION COMTROL
MEASURES AS CATCH BASINS ARE CONSTRUCTED ,

9. FINAL STABILIZATION
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ALL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TO BE NSF APPROVED

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE SEALED TOGETHER UNLESS THEY ASE PLACED

3" APART OR ALTERNATE PIECES ARE ON CASTERS

ALL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TO BE ON 47 MIN. LEGS OR CASTERS
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NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO
BEGINNING LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

2. PAVEMENT MARKING AND SIGNING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF
COLUMBIA STANDARDS AND THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
(MUTCD), LATEST EDITION.

3. ALL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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Hebard, Mark
“

From: Hebard, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 11:21 AM

To: atlivengood@columbiasc.net

Cc: Jjscurry@ColliersKeenan.com; Sittema, Tim; James, Barry; 'Cook, K Brian'

Subject: Special Exception Application

Attachments: Special Exception Application(10f2) - 02.17.14r.pdf; Special Exception Application(20f2) -
02.17.14r.pdf

Andrew,

| have the mathematical breakdown as follows:

Interior building square footage = 4,965
Interior UO square footage = 10,093
Total = 15,058

15,058
-300 (approx. exterior wall thickness)
14,758 Total int. SF

Patio 1% floor = 1,040
Patio 2™ floor = 1,087
Total Patio = 2,127 SF

Interior total 14,758
Patio total 2,127
SF total = 16,885

16,885/1000 = 16.885(3.3) = 55.721/2 (DD Overlay reduction) = 27.86 or 28 total spaces required.
Of the 28 required — 17existing = 11 total spaces requested for special exception.

This is my understanding of what was discussed and should be submitted to the board. | used the 3.3/1000 for calculation
based on your direction, please advise if this is inaccurate. Thanks again for taking a look, this is going to be resubmitted
tomorrow to make the 3/11 hearing. Give me a call if you would like to discuss.

Please let me know if there are any questions/concerns, and again appreciate your help.

Mark

*-h#” CROSLAND
\—= SOUTHEAST

Mark Hebard

201 S. College Street
Suite 1300

Charlotte, NC 28202
704.561.5208
315.256.6918m
mhebard@CSERE.com




MARK HEBARD
PROJECT MANAGER

To:

&.» CROSLAND
\o——=> SOUTHEAST

Nancy Lee Trihey, Land Development Manager

From: Mark Hebard

Date:  July 11, 2013

Re:

912 Gervais St./907 Senate St. Project

Mrs Trihey,

Please accept this letter for the above mentioned project, that installation of the curbing and
landscaping area in the alley will occur during Phase 2 of the development. Phase 2 is
considered the building improvements to the remainder of the building,

Based on coordination with the City of Columbia Planning Department, Phase 1 of the
project did not include any parking or structural constraints within the alley. The alley was to
remain free of obstructions to allow for fire access to the front and rear portions of the building.
During Phase 2, a fire protection system will be installed within the rear portion of the building
reducing the need for fire protection access along the alley. At that time, the parking and
associated landscaping will be installed in the alley.

The City of Columbia has requested additional landscape screening to be added along
Gervais Street to protect visibility of the parking in the alley. C4 Gervais, LLC will commit to
adding landscape items in the 912 Gervais Street property in the area currently noted as a fire
lane on the Phase 2 site layout. Prior to installing the additional landscaping, C4 Gervais, LLC
requests concurrence from the City of Columbia with regard to the removal of the fire access
lane which was previously required during the design review. An alternative to the addition of
landscaping on-site, C4 Gervais will consider a donation to the (City of Columbia landscape
fund) in the amount based on the average of three landscape proposals to be submitted.

Thank you,

tel 7104.561-5208 firx 704.523,2946
MHEBARD@CROSLANDSOUTHEAST.COM
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